occupancy is the occupancy level that a property is expected to achieve after the property is exposed to the market for lease over a reasonable period of time and at comparable terms and
conditions to other similar properties.

(2) As of May 1, 2017.

Office
50.8%

Retail
15.9%

Mutlifamily
17.1%

Industrial
9.3%

Hotel
6.9%

Northeast
37.6%

Southwest
18.7%

West
19.8%

Southeast
18.8%

Midwest
5.1%

SIGNIFICANT OPPORTUNITY FOR LENDING

• Aggregate portfolio carrying value of $1.5 billion at March 31, 2017
– 40 assets with an average loan size of $39.0 million

• Weighted average stabilized loan-to-value (LTV) of 64.0%(1); weighted average spread of LIBOR plus 478
basis points

• Strong pipeline of loans; subsequent to quarter-end approximately $300 million(2) UPB closed or under
contract

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Appendix

Return on Book Value

14
(1) Return on book value for three-month period ended March 31, 2017 is defined as the increase in book value per common share from December 31, 2016 to March 31, 2017 of $0.13 per

common share, plus dividends declared of $0.25 per common share, divided by December 31, 2016 book value of $9.78 per common share.

Return on common book value Q1-2017

(Per common share amounts, except for percentage)

Book value at December 31, 2016 $9.78

Book value at March 31, 2017 9.91

Increase in book value 0.13

Dividends declared in Q1-2017 0.25

Return on book value Q1-2017 $0.38

Percent return on book value Q1-2017(1) 3.9%

Book Value ($) Dividend Declared ($)

$12.00

$10.00

$8.00

$6.00

Q1-2016 Q2-2016 Q3-2016 Q4-2016 Q1-2017

$9.70 $9.83 $10.01 $9.78 $9.91

$0.23 $0.23 $0.23 $0.24 $0.25

Comp. Income ($M) Comp. Income ROACE (%)

$150

$100

$50

$0

-$50

-$100

20%

10%

0%

-10%

-20%

Q1-2016 Q2-2016 Q3-2016 Q4-2016 Q1-2017

$(67.6)

$122.3 $136.5

$2.2

$145.7

(7.8)%

14.3% 15.7%

0.3%

16.9%

DIVIDENDS(1)

Financial Performance

15

COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME BOOK VALUE AND DIVIDEND PER COMMON SHARE(1)

GAAP NET INCOME (LOSS)

(1) Historical dividends may not be indicative of future dividend distributions.  The company ultimately distributes dividends based on its taxable income per common share, not GAAP earnings. The
annualized dividend yield on the company’s common stock is calculated based on the closing price of the last trading day of the relevant quarter.

Dividend per common share ($) Divided Yield (%)

$0.30

$0.20

$0.10

$0.00

15.0%

10.0%

5.0%

Q1-2016 Q2-2016 Q3-2016 Q4-2016 Q1-2017